RESOLUTION NO. R-02- 63

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

- Section 1. That the following levies be made and the same hereby are made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property in said City of Conway as made by the Assessor of Faulkner County, Arkansas, for the current year and that said levies be assessed thereon by the County Clerk and collected by the County Collector in the same manner and at the same time as the State and County taxes for the year beginning January 1, 2003, in the following amounts and for the following purposes:
- Section 2. A levy of <u>One and Nine-Tenth's (1.9</u>) mill on the dollar for the purpose of raising General Fund Revenues of said City of Conway;
- Section 3. A levy of <u>Two-Tenth's (.2)</u> mill on the dollar as a Voluntary Animal Shelter assessment for the purpose of raising a special revenue for the sole and exclusive purpose of providing additional funds for the purpose of constructing, equipping, operating and maintaining a Municipal Animal Shelter and/or enforcing the laws of the City regarding dogs within the City of Conway, Arkansas, authorized by a vote of the electors of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at an election held on November 5, 1968;
- Section 4. A levy of <u>Four-Tenth's (.4)</u> mill on the dollar as a Voluntary Recreation Assessment for the purpose of operating and maintaining the public recreation and playgrounds of the City of Conway, Arkansas, authorized by a vote of the electors of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a special election held on October 27, 1964, under the provisions of Ordinance No. A-418;
- Section 5. A levy of <u>Four-Tenth's (.4</u>) mill on the dollar for the purpose of raising a special revenue for the exclusive purpose of operating and maintaining the cemeteries for the City of Conway, Arkansas;
- Section 6. A levy of <u>Four-Tenth's (.4</u>) mill on the dollar for the purpose of raising a special revenue to provide for a Policeman's Pension and Relief Fund, authorized by a vote of the electors of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at the General Election held

on November 4, 1958.

- Section 7. A levy of <u>Four-Tenth's (.4)</u> mill on the dollar for the purpose of raising a special revenue to provide for a Fireman's Pension and Relief Fund, authorized by a vote of the electors of the City of Conway at a special election held on May 3, 1966;
- Section 8. A levy of <u>Four-Tenth's (.4)</u> mill on the dollar for the purpose of raising a special revenue to provide for a Pension and Relief Fund for Paid Non-Uniformed Employees, authorized by a vote of the electors of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a special election held on May 3, 1966;
- Section 9. That the Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, is hereby ordered and directed to make out and certify unto the County Clerk and Quorum or Levying Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, a certified copy of the Resolution to the end that said Court may make said levies and cause the extension and collection of taxes aforesaid.

PASSED this 18th day of November 2002.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Hickael O. Granett

City Clerk Michael O. Garrett

Melinda Reynolds CLERK OF THE COUNTY AND PROBATE COURTS (501) 450-4909

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE MILLAGE RATE FOR THE CITY/SCHOOL OF

_ City of Conway	, FOR THE YEAR 2002 TO BE
COLLECTED IN 2003 IS	3.5 MILLS.
	1 louin Kory
	Jah Jaccus MAYOR OR SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
WITNESS, MY HAND AND SEAL THI 200 2 .	is 19th Day of <u>November</u> ,

Dreude D. Garbrough NOTARY PUBLIC March 21, 2006